only as at the balance sheet date and assumes this is the position for a full twelve-month period. The volatility
percentages for movement in foreign exchange rates have been used due to the fact that historically (five years)
rates have moved on average basis by the mentioned percentages per annum.

b) Interest rate risk

The company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings as the company has no significant interest-bearing assets.
Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk.

At June 30, 2011, the company had variable interest bearing financial liabilities of Rs 0.94 billion (2010: Rs 1.26
billion), and had the interest rates varied by 100 basis points (2010: 100 basis points) with all the other variables
held constant, profit before tax for the year would have been lower / higher by approximately Rs 9.4 million
(2010: Rs 12.6 million), mainly as a result of higher / lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

The sensitivity of 100 basis points (2010: 100 basis points) movement in interest rates has been used as historically
(five years) floating interest rates have moved by an average of 100 basis points (2010: 100 basis points) per
annum.

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Trade debts -   -   -   287,742 -   287,742 287,742
Deposits -   -   -   4,475 4,380 8,855 8,855
Other receivables -   -   -   638 -   638 638
Cash and bank balances -   -   -   14,225 -   14,225 14,225
June 30, 2011 -   -   -   307,080 4,380 311,460 311,460
June 30, 2010 -   -   -   292,520 4,509 297,029 297,029

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Long term financing 44,250 169,750 214,000 -   -   -   214,000
Liabilities against assets

subject to finance lease 2,343 -   2,343 -   -   -   2,343
Trade and other payables -   -   -   716,109 -   716,109 716,109
Accrued interest / mark up -   -   -   25,717 -   25,717 25,717
Short term borrowings 727,940 -   727,940 -   -   -   727,940
June 30, 2011 774,533 169,750  944,283 741,826 -   741,826 1,686,109
June 30, 2010 1,240,007 22,260 1,262,267 505,990 -   505,990 1,768,257

OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Letters of credit 13,361
June 30, 2010 52,303

Letters of guarantees 20,416
June 30, 2010 13,911

All the financial instruments of the company are designated as loans and receivables and hence measured at
amortised cost.

The effective interest / mark up rates for the monetary financial assets and liabilities are mentioned in respective
notes to the financial statements.

i) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognised at the reporting date if counterparts failed
to perform as contracted. Out of the total financial assets of Rs 311.46 million (2010: Rs 297.03 million) the
financial assets exposed to the credit risk amount to Rs 310.43 million (2010: Rs 295.91 million).